

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1999

Roger Reeves,

Petitioner,

v.

Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
SUSSAN MAHALLATI KYSELA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

MARSHALL B. BABSON*
STANLEY STRAUSS
KRISTOFER K. STRASSER
M. LAVAN GREEN, JR.
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
2400 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-0855
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*
* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....
SUMMARY OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....
ARGUMENT
I. The Supreme Court Should Not Alter The Established Rule
That A Plaintiff Has The Ultimate Burden Of Proving
He Is The Victim Of Intentional Discrimination
II. The Supreme Court Should Reject The Erroneous Distinction
Between Pretext-only And Pretext-plus Courts.....
CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317, 114 S. Ct. 835 (1994)	
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994).....	
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S. Ct. 2257 (1998)	
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Service Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996).....	
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275 (1998)	
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332, 1346 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	
<i>Gillins v. Berkeley Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 1998).....	
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 113 S. Ct. 1707 (1993)	
<i>Hidalgo v. Overseas Condado Ins.</i> , 120 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 1997).....	
<i>Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 151, 165 (1st Cir. 1998).....	
<i>Kahn v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 64 F.3d 271, 277 (7th Cir. 1995).....	

Keegan v. Dalton,
899 F. Supp. 1503 (E.D. Va. 1995)

Kline v. TVA,
128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997).....

Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n.,
U.S. ____, 119 S. Ct. 2118 (1999)

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107, 114 S. Ct. 2068 (1994)

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1973)*passim*

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.,
516 U.S. 85, 116 S. Ct. 450 (1995)

O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.,
517 U.S. 308, 116 S. Ct. 1307 (1995)

Randle v. City of Aurora,
69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995).....

Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools,
75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996).....

Rothmeier v. Investment Advisors, Inc.,
85 F.3d 1328 (8th Cir. 1996).....

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502, 113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993)*passim*

Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
100 F.3d 1061 (3rd Cir. 1996)

Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248, 67 L. Ed.2d 207, 101 S. Ct. 1089 (1981)

Vaughan v. Metrahealth Co.,
145 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 1998).....

Villanueva v. Wellesley College,
930 F.2d 124, 127 (1st Cir. 1991).....

Washington v. Garrett,
10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993).....

Woods v. Friction Materials, Inc.,
30 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1994).....

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 301

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Alexander Acosta and Eric J. Von Vorys, *Bursting Bubbles and Burdens of Proof: Disagreements on the Summary Judgment Standard in Disparate Treatment Employment Discrimination Cases*, 2 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 207 (1998)

Marika F. X. Litras, Ph.D., *Civil Rights Complaints in U.S. District Courts, 1990-98*, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report (Jan. 2000)

Pettigrew, *Employment - Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.: The District of Columbia Circuit Seeks Middle Ground in the Pretext-Only/Pretext-Plus Debate*, 29 U. Mem. L. Rev. 863 (1999)
